expenses decreased by 7.8% from €64.8 million in 2011 to €59.8 million in 2012. The
decrease was primarily attributable to the impact of an impairment adjustment in 2011
that offset the increase of the depreciation costs associated with our investment in slot
machines in Italy and Spain in 2011 and 2012. In 2011 and 2012, an impairment charge
of €12.0 million and €5.2 million was recorded, respectively.

EBIT.  EBIT for our Slots Division decreased from €34.5 million in 2011 to €33.5 million in
2012. EBIT margin (EBIT as a percentage of segment net operating revenues) decreased from 7.2% in
2011 to 6.7% in 2012.

EBITDA.  EBITDA for our Slots Division decreased from €99.3 million in 2011 to
€93.3 million in 2012. EBITDA margin (EBITDA as a percentage of segment net operating revenues)
decreased from 20.9% in 2011 to 18.7% in 2012.

In Spain, EBITDA decreased by 2.8% to €52.6 million in 2012 from €54.2 million in 2011.
EBITDA was impacted in 2012 by lower revenues due to the ongoing effects of the economic
downturn and the smoking ban in Spain.

Our Italian business recorded EBITDA of €40.7 million in 2012 compared to €45.2 million in
2011. The EBITDA decrease in Italy is primarily due to the 200 basis point increase in the gaming tax
rate with effect from January 1, 2012.

Casinos

 Year ended December 31,

 2011 2012 Change

 (€ in millions)

Operating Revenues ..... 495.5 568.1 72.7

Bingo prizes ..... (2.7) (2.7) 0.0
Variable rent ..... (2.7) (4.0) (1.3)
Net Operating Revenues ..... 490.1 561.4 71.3
Consumption ..... (12.0) (12.8) (0.8)
Personnel expenses ..... (98.3) (113.9) (15.6)
Gaming taxes ..... (94.0) (107.3) (13.3)
External supplies and services ..... (113.3) (123.7) (10.4)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment ..... (67.0) (71.3) (4.3)
EBIT ..... 105.5 132.4 26.9

EBITDA ..... 172.5 203.7 31.2

 67

Revenues.  Operating revenues from our casinos primarily comprise revenues from gaming
tables and slot machines located at our casinos. We also generate revenues from restaurant services,
admission ticket sales and tips and from bingo operations located at some of our electronic casinos in
Latin America. Operating revenues from our casinos increased by 14.7% from €495.5 million in 2011
to €568.1 million in 2012.

Net operating revenues from our Casinos Division represent operating revenues after payment
of bingo prizes and variable rent payments. Net operating revenues increased by 14.6% from